




US DOLLAR INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2024

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

	Unaudited 30-Jun-24 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-23 \$'000
Assets			
Cash at bank	22,597	26,307	17,780
Deposits with banks	–	9,331	–
Other receivables	12,020	14,306	10,362
Investment securities	727,508	604,912	728,956
Total assets	<u>762,125</u>	<u>654,856</u>	<u>757,098</u>
Liabilities			
Other payables	4,946	6,841	4,592
Total liabilities	<u>4,946</u>	<u>6,841</u>	<u>4,592</u>
Equity			
Unitholders' capital	739,785	647,150	736,976
Retained loss	(3,292)	(18,621)	(4,556)
Fund reserves	20,686	19,486	20,086
Total equity	<u>757,179</u>	<u>648,015</u>	<u>752,506</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>762,125</u>	<u>654,856</u>	<u>757,098</u>
Net asset value per unit	\$20.42	\$19.98	\$20.37


Chairman


Executive Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

US DOLLAR INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

	Unitholders' capital \$'000	Retained loss \$'000	Fund reserves \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Balance as at 1 January 2024	736,976	(4,556)	20,086	752,506
Total comprehensive income for the period				
Profit for the period	–	9,662	–	9,662
Net allocation to reserves	–	(600)	600	–
Subscriptions of units	57,747	–	–	57,747
Redemptions of units	(54,938)	–	–	(54,938)
Distributions to unitholders	–	(7,798)	–	(7,798)
Total transactions with unitholders	<u>2,809</u>	<u>(7,798)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(4,989)</u>
Balance as at 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)	<u>739,785</u>	<u>(3,292)</u>	<u>20,686</u>	<u>757,179</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2023	739,937	(24,058)	18,886	734,765
Total comprehensive income for the period				
Profit for the period	–	10,192	–	10,192
Net allocation to reserves	–	(600)	600	–
Subscriptions of units	94,630	–	–	94,630
Redemptions of units	(187,417)	–	–	(187,417)
Distributions to unitholders	–	(4,155)	–	(4,155)
Total transactions with unitholders	<u>(92,787)</u>	<u>(4,155)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(96,942)</u>
Balance as at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)	<u>647,150</u>	<u>(18,621)</u>	<u>19,486</u>	<u>648,015</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2023	739,937	(24,058)	18,886	734,765
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Profit for the year	–	30,837	–	30,837
Net allocation to reserves	–	(1,200)	1,200	–
Subscriptions of units	236,189	–	–	236,189
Redemptions of units	(239,150)	–	–	(239,150)
Distributions to unitholders	–	(10,135)	–	(10,135)
Total transactions with unitholders	<u>(2,961)</u>	<u>(10,135)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(13,096)</u>
Balance as at 31 December 2023 (Audited)	<u>736,976</u>	<u>(4,556)</u>	<u>20,086</u>	<u>752,506</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

US DOLLAR INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

	Unaudited Three months ended 30-Jun-24 \$'000	Unaudited Three months ended 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Unaudited Six months ended 30-Jun-24 \$'000	Unaudited Six months ended 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Audited Year ended 31-Dec-23 \$'000
Interest income	8,933	6,081	16,979	12,433	27,063
Net change in fair value of investment securities	(1,297)	(594)	(2,316)	2,339	13,176
Total revenue	<u>7,636</u>	<u>5,487</u>	<u>14,663</u>	<u>14,772</u>	<u>40,239</u>
Management charge	(2,359)	(2,065)	(4,721)	(4,306)	(8,844)
Other operating expenses	(51)	(45)	(96)	(91)	(185)
Total operating expenses	<u>(2,410)</u>	<u>(2,110)</u>	<u>(4,817)</u>	<u>(4,397)</u>	<u>(9,029)</u>
Profit before tax	<u>5,226</u>	<u>3,377</u>	<u>9,846</u>	<u>10,375</u>	<u>31,210</u>
Withholding tax expense	(112)	(127)	(184)	(183)	(373)
Profit for the period	<u>5,114</u>	<u>3,250</u>	<u>9,662</u>	<u>10,192</u>	<u>30,837</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



US DOLLAR INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

	Unaudited 30-Jun-24 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-23 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before tax	9,846	10,375	31,210
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:			
Interest income	(15,948)	(13,321)	(27,660)
Amortisation of premium expense and discount income	(1,031)	888	597
Maturity of deposits with banks	—	7,700	17,031
Purchase of investments	(332,954)	(75,409)	(330,184)
Proceeds from sale of investments	333,117	168,508	310,367
Net change in fair value of investment securities	2,316	(2,339)	(13,176)
Working capital adjustments:			
Increase in other receivables	—	(7,999)	(2,999)
(Decrease)/increase in other payables	(38)	(136)	12
	(4,692)	88,267	(14,802)
Interest received	14,437	13,554	26,837
Withholding tax paid	(184)	(183)	(373)
Net cash flows from operating activities	9,561	101,638	11,662
Cash flows from financing activities			
Subscriptions of units	21,229	61,684	167,231
Redemptions of units	(25,973)	(153,155)	(177,253)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(4,744)	(91,471)	(10,022)
Net increase in cash	4,817	10,167	1,640
Cash at the beginning of the period	17,780	16,140	16,140
Cash at the end of the period	22,597	26,307	17,780

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

US DOLLAR INCOME FUND

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

1. General Information

The US Dollar Income Fund (the Fund) is an open-ended fixed income mutual fund denominated in United States dollars that was launched in April 2000. The Custodians of the Fund are the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago and Citibank New York. The Fund invests in accordance with its Investment Policy Statement and guidelines approved by the Board of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation (The Corporation). The Corporation is the Sponsor, Manager, Trustee and Investment Advisor of the Fund. Responsibility for management of the business affairs of the Fund is vested in the Board of Directors of the Corporation which approves all significant agreements of the Fund. The Corporation's registered office is located at UTC Financial Centre, 82 Independence Square, Port of Spain.

Participation by investors in the Fund is represented by units which are equivalent to a proportion of the Fund's net asset value. There is no limit to the number of units that may be issued. Each unit attracts an equal share in the net asset value and other benefits of the Fund.

2. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

3. Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, presentation and methods of computation applied in these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2023. Any new accounting standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year have had no material impact on the Fund.

4. Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered related if the following conditions applies:

- if one entity has the ability to control the other entity or exercise significant influence over the other entity in making financial or operational decisions, and
- if the entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

During the period the Fund entered into transactions with related parties. These transactions, described below, were effected on commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.

Under the terms of the investment management agreement dated April 2000, the Corporation may charge an annual fee of up to 2% of the net asset value of the Fund.

Total management fees for the period amounted to \$4.7 million or 1.25% of month end fund sizes (June 2023: \$4.3 million or 1.25% of month end fund sizes). The outstanding management charge due to the Corporation at the 30 June 2024 amounted to \$0.8 million (June 2023: \$0.7 million).

There was an amount of \$3.1 million receivable from the Corporation in respect of net subscriptions and funds advanced to facilitate same-day large repurchases (June 2023: \$1.2 million payable to the Corporation) at the end of the reporting period.

The Corporation and UTC Financial and Investment Advisory Services Limited (a subsidiary of the Corporation), invested in the US Dollar Income Fund. The value of the holdings were \$0.5 million and \$0.3 million respectively. (June 2023: \$0.5 million and \$0.3 million respectively).

5. Approval of the Financial Statements

These interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 August 2024.